# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RIGINAL

In re: Petition for relief from carrier-of-last-resort (COLR) obligations pursuant to Florida Statutes 364.025(6)(d), F.S., for Villages of Avalon, Phase II, in Hernando County, by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a AT&T Florida.

DOCKET NO. 070126-TL

FILED: AUGUST 16, 2007

#### CORRECTED

NOTICE OF TAKING TELEPHONE DEPOSITION OF AT&T FLORIDA CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVES

COMMISSION CLERK 07 AUG 16 AH 9: 27

TO: Tracy W. Hatch, Esquire

AT&T Florida

150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400

Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556

NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will take the telephone deposition of the following designated corporate representatives of AT&T Florida who have direct knowledge of the following issues, as well as any other AT&T Florida representatives who have additional knowledge of these issues. Mr. Bill Smith and Ms. Elizabeth Shiroishi are removed from this list of corporate representatives for deposition at this particular time.

### REPRESENTATIVES

James Eason Tracey Cheston Robert Possehl

#### **ISSUES**

- 1. Any and all negotiations or discussions between AT&T Florida, including Smart Moves and any other unit of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a AT&T Florida and the Developers of the Villages of Avalon, including Avalon Development, LLC, and Stokes Land Group, regarding the provision/deployment of telecommunications services to Avalon, Phase I.
- 2. Any and all decisions made by AT&T Florida regarding the deployment of telecommunications services to Avalon, Phase I.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

07206 AUG 16 5

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

CORRECTED NOTICE OF TELEPHONE DEPOSITION OF CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVES DOCKET NO. 070126-TL PAGE 2

- 3. Any and all negotiations or discussions between AT&T Florida, including Smart Moves and any other unit of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a AT&T Florida and the Developers of the Villages of Avalon, including Avalon Development, LLC, and Stokes Land Group, regarding the provision/deployment of telecommunications services to Avalon, Phase II.
- 4. Any and all decisions made by AT&T Florida regarding the provision/deployment of telecommunications services to Avalon, Phase II.

## The depositions will be held at the following time and location:

1:00 p.m., Thursday, August 16, 2007 Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 382D Tallahassee, Florida

This deposition will be held by TELEPHONE "meet me" conference call. Please dial 1-888-808-6959 (conference code 4136406) to be connected to this deposition.

Please bring with you copies of all work papers, notes, or other materials used by you during negotiations/discussions for your reference and to refresh your memory in responding to questions regarding the above-stated issues. Please have a notary public present <u>at your location at the beginning of the deposition to swear you in.</u>

This telephone deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission.

Any person requiring some accommodation at this hearing because of a physical impairment should call the Office of Commission Clerk at (850) 413-6770 at least 48 hours prior to the hearing. Any person who is hearing or speech impaired should contact the Florida Public Service Commission by using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached at 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).

CORRECTED NOTICE OF TELEPHONE DEPOSITION OF CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVES DOCKET NO. 070126-TL PAGE 3

Please govern yourselves accordingly.

PATRICK K. WIGGINS

STAFF COUNSEL

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Gerald L. Gunter Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Telephone: (850) 413-6199

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for relief from carrier-of-lastresort (COLR) obligations pursuant to Florida Statutes 364.025(6)(d), F.S., for Villages of Avalon, Phase II, in Hernando County, by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a AT&T Florida.

DOCKET NO. 070126-TL

FILED: AUGUST 16, 2007

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and one correct copy of COMMISSION STAFF'S CORRECTED NOTICE OF TAKING TELEPHONE DEPOSITION OF AT&T CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVES has been furnished by Electronic and U. S. Mail to Tracy Hatch, AT&T Florida, 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556, and that one copy has been furnished to the following by Electronic and U. S. mail this 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2007:

AT&T Florida J. Meza, E. Edenfield, M. Gurdian, S. Liebman, Mallory Gayle Holm T. Hatch c/o Mr. Greg Follensbee 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32303-1556

Avalon Development, LLC c/o Stokes & Griffith Properties, LLC 4315 Pablo Oaks Court Jacksonville, FL 32224 (by U.S. Mail only)

Walt Steimel Greenberg Traurig 800 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20006

PATRICK K. WIGGINS

Staff Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 (850) 413-6199